Statement and actual amounts, cost savings or associated costs to achieve such savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies, debt refinancing, or other restructuring that may result from the acquisition. Non-recurring items related to
the acquisition were not included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations.

This pro forma information is unaudited and presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative
of the operating results that would have occurred if the acquisition of SolarCity and the other transactions
contemplated by the acquisition had been completed as of January 1, 2015, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future
operating results of Tesla and SolarCity on a combined and consolidated basis.

S-67

Edgar Filing: Tesla, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

Tesla, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Tesla SolarCity

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Automotive $ 5,589,007 $ �  $ �  $ 5,589,007
Automotive leasing 761,759 �  �  761,759

Total automotive revenue 6,350,766 �  �  6,350,766
Energy generation and storage 181,394 629,754 (93,010) (a),(b) 718,138
Services and other 467,972 �  467,972

Total revenues 7,000,132 629,754 (93,010) 7,536,876
Cost of revenues
Automotive 4,268,087 �  �  4,268,087
Automotive leasing 481,994 �  �  481,994

Total automotive cost of revenues 4,750,081 �  �  4,750,081
Energy generation and storage 178,332 414,630 (5,064) (c),(d),(e),(j) 587,898
Services and other 472,462 �  �  472,462

Total cost of revenues 5,400,875 414,630 (5,064) 5,810,441

Gross profit 1,599,257 215,124 (87,946) 1,726,435
Operating expenses
Research and development 834,408 112,363 72 (e) 946,843
Selling, general and administrative 1,432,189 697,240 (47,675) (e),(k) 2,081,754

Total operating expenses 2,266,597 809,603 (47,603) 3,028,597

Loss from operations (667,340) (594,479) (40,343) (1,302,162)
Interest income 8,530 �  �  8,530
Interest expense (198,810) (136,324) (9,604) (f) (344,738)
Other income (expense), net 111,272 (15,890) (88,727) (l) 6,655

Loss before income taxes (746,348) (746,693) (138,674) (1,631,715)
Provision for income taxes 26,698 (754) (461) (g) 25,483

Net loss (773,046) (745,939) (138,213) (1,657,198)

Edgar Filing: Tesla, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 132

Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests and
redeemable noncontrolling interests (98,132) (903,886) 47,688 (h) (954,330)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (674,914) $ 157,947 $ (185,901) $ (702,868)

Net loss per share of common stock
attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted $ (4.68) $ (4.56)(i)

Weighted-average shares used in
computing net loss per share of
common stock, basic and diluted 144,212 9,878 154,090(i)

S-68

Edgar Filing: Tesla, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

Note 1. Preliminary estimated purchase price allocation

We accounted for the acquisition using the purchase method of accounting for business combinations under ASC
805, Business Combinations. The total purchase price is allocated to the tangible and identifiable intangible assets
acquired and liabilities and noncontrolling interests assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the Acquisition
Date.

Fair Value of Consideration Transferred

The Acquisition Date fair value of the consideration transferred totaled $2.1 billion, which consisted of the following